

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Amk

MISC. PETITION NO. 20 OF 2003  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1014 OF 1999

Mrs. Madhu Ramchand Lund .. Petitioner

Vs.

Chandulal Bhagwandas Hinduja & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. A. P. Wachasunder i/b M/s. Meghraj & Associates for  
the Petitioner.

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina a/w Mr. Nainesh Amin i/b N. N. Amin  
& Co. for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

Ms. S. J. Shaikh i/b S. K. Srivastav & Co. for Respondent  
No.4.

CORAM : MRS. ROSHAN DALVI, J.

Date : 10<sup>th</sup> January, 2011

P.C.

1. Mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.

2. The cross-examination has not continued as directed. Hence further directions are passed. Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 shall cross-examine the Petitioner's witness before the Court Commissioner tomorrow at 5 p.m. Advocate for Respondent No.3 shall cross-examine the same witness on Wednesday 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2011 at 5 p.m. It may be mentioned that notice of this preceipe taken out by the Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2 has been served upon Advocate for Respondent No.3 despite which she is absent. Hence the aforesaid directions shall be scrupulously followed by both the Advocates.

3. The Plaintiff's Advocate states that after the cross-examination of this witness is complete, the Plaintiff shall close her case. Thereafter the Advocate for Respondents shall file their affidavit of examination-in-chief, if any, as well as the affidavit of documents, if any, on or before 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2011. Suit is adjourned to 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2011 for considering the admissibility of the documents of the Respondents, if any. The earlier order stands modified to that extent.

( ROSHAN DALVI, J.)