

mm

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.20 OF 2003
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1014 OF 1999**

Mrs. Madhu Ramchand Lund ...Petitioner

Vs.

Chandulal Bhagwandas Hinduja & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Waqcha Sunder with Mr. Anand Kumar
i/b. Meghraj & Assoc., for Petitioner

Mr. Zal Andhyarujina i/b. Nainesh Amin for Respondents 1 & 2

Ms. S.J. Shaikh i/b. S.K. Shrivastav & Co., for Respondent No.4

CORAM : SMT. ROSHAN DALVI, J.

DATED : 4TH FEBRUARY, 2011

PC. :

1. The evidence of the witnesses of the Petitioner is complete. The evidence of Respondent No.4 who was earlier one of the Petitioners shall have to be led. The Respondent No.4 shall file her affidavit of examination-in-chief by consent directly before the Commissioner who has already been appointed to record the cross examination of the parties.
2. The parties shall appear before the Commissioner on 22nd February 2011 at 5 p.m.

3. If Respondent No.4 desires to lead evidence of any further witness, the affidavit of examination-in-chief of such further witness shall also be filed before the Court Commissioner directly. This is because there are no documents relied by the Respondent No.4.

4. After the evidence on behalf of Respondent No.4 is complete Respondents 1 and 2 shall file their affidavit of examination-in-chief also before the Court Commissioner. Respondents 1 and 2 rely upon certain documents. The admissibility of those documents shall be considered by the Court.

5. Parties to place the Petition on board at appropriate time.

(SMT. ROSHAN DALVI, J.)