

**PGK**

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
O.O.C.J.

Miscellaneous Petition No.20 of 2003  
IN  
Testamentary Petition No.1014 of 1999

Mrs.Madhu Ramchand Lund .. .. Petitioner  
v/s.  
Chandulal Bhagwandas Hinduja & ors. .. Respondents

Mr.Pankaj Kawli i/by S.K. Srivastav & Co. for Petitioner.  
Mr.Nainesh Amin for Res.Nos.1 & 2.

-----

**CORAM : SMT.ROSHAN DALVI, J.**

**DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> February 2011**

**P.C. :**

- 1.The directions passed on 4<sup>th</sup> February 2011 are not complied by Respondent No.4. The affidavit of examination-in-chief is not filed.
- 2.Respondent No.4 is given one last opportunity to file the affidavit of examination-in-chief within one week as directed on 4<sup>th</sup> February 2011.
- 3.The Commissioner already appointed is out of India. By consent of the parties, Mr.Salil Shah is appointed Commissioner.

4. Parties shall initially appear before the Commissioner on 28<sup>th</sup> February 2011 and thereafter as fixed by the Commissioner.
5. Parties shall pay the fees of the Commissioner as fixed by the Commissioner equally.
6. The Commissioner shall record the evidence preferably day to day.
7. The other directions passed on 4<sup>th</sup> February 2011 remain unchanged.

**(SMT.ROSHAN DALVI, J.)**