

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**MISC PETITION IN T and I J NO. 20 OF 2003
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1014 OF 1999**

Madhu Ramchand Lund ... Petitioner

Vs.

Chandulal Bhagwandas Hinduja ... Respondent

WITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS (TESTAMENTARY) (L) NO. 186 OF 2017

IN

MISC PETITION IN T and I J NO. 20 OF 2003

WITH

CHAMBER SUMMONS (TESTAMENTARY) NO. 127 OF 2015

IN

MISC PETITION IN T and I J NO. 20 OF 2003

Mr. Mohit Khanna a/w Mr. Mahesh Dube a/w Ms. Saloni Manjrekar i/b HN
Legal for Petitioner.

Ms. Priyane Amin i/b N. N. Amin & Co. for Respondent Nos. 1, 2(a) to 2(c).

Mr. Kunal Kumbhat i/b Mrs. Gauri Chhabria for Respondent No. 3.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 22nd JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. By an order dated 8th January 2026, the Applicant/Petitioner

was permitted to amend the Petition and thereafter serve a copy of the amended Petition on the newly added Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c).

2. Mr. Mohit Khanna, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Petitioner informs this Court that when he attempted to serve the law firm AMR Law, who appeared on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c) on the previous occasion and whose appearance has also been recorded in the order dated 29th July 2025, they informed him that they had not filed their Vakalatnama on behalf of the newly added Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c) and requested to serve the parties directly. Accordingly, Mr. Mohit Khanna, seeks liberty to serve the parties directly and extension of time to do the needful.

3. Considering the above, the Petitioner is permitted to directly serve the newly added Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c) and file an Affidavit-of-Service to that effect which shall be done on or before the 30th January 2026.

4. Notice of this order shall also be given to the newly added Respondents, intimating them regarding the next date of hearing in the matter.

5. Stand over to 5th February 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Shubham Gadhavepatil