

Digitally
signed by
JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2026.02.06
20:28:40
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION
MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 20 OF 2003
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 1014 of 1999**

Madhu Ramchand Lund ... Petitioner

V/s.
Chandulal Bhagwandas Hinduja & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Mohit Khanna a/w. Ms. Saloni Manjrekar i/b. H N Legal for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Kunal Kumbhat a/w. Mr. Kartik Pillai i/b. Ms. Gauri Chhabria for
Respondent No.3.

Mr. Nainesh Amin a/w. Ms. Priyam Amin i/b. N. N. Amin & Co. for
Respondent Nos. 1, 2(a) to 2 (c).

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

Date : 5th FEBRUARY 2026

P. C :

1. In compliance with the directions contained in the order dated 22nd January 2026, Mr. Mohit Khanna, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Petitioner, tenders an Affidavit-of-Service dated 30th January 2026. A perusal of this Affidavit reveals that, service has been effected on Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c), whilst service on Respondent Nos. 4(a) and 4(b) was done through hand delivery and service on 4(c) has been done through e-mail. Considering that, 4(a) is the mother of 4(b) and 4(c), this

Court is satisfied that all the newly added Respondent Nos. 4(a) to 4(c) have been served.

2. Pleadings are complete and the matter is now ripe for final hearing.

3. However, prior thereto, both parties shall prepare common compilations as under:

- (i) Compilation No.1 will contain the pleadings.
- (ii) Compilation No. 2 will contain evidence and documents of the Petitioner.
- (iii) Compilation No. 3 will contain evidence and documents of the Respondents.

4. Common compilations shall be exchanged between the parties and filed in this Court, on or before 31st March 2026.

5. Stand over to 16th April 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Mandar M.